
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 7 December 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line: 01225 718656 or email 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE  

 

  
 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tom Rounds  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that 
[...]
lications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 7a   Pl/2021/11198 Christian Farm, Foxham Road, Foxham, SN15 4NE 
(Pages 23 - 36) 

 Variation of condition 11 (vehicle routing movements) on 18/00523/FUL. 

 7b   PL/2021/06167 Plough Lane Caravan Site, Plough Lane, Kington 
Langley, SN15 5PS (Pages 37 - 56) 

 Use of site for stationing of 44 static for holiday purposes. 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 12 OCTOBER 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Substitute) and 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Helen Belcher 
  

 
53 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nic Puntis, Steve 
Bucknell and Martin Smith. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Nic Puntis had arranged for Councillor Peter Hutton 
to attend the meeting in his absence. In addition, Councillor Martin Smith had 
arranged for Councillor Ruth Hopkinson to attend the meeting in his absence. 
 

54 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Councillor Gavin Grant thanked Development Management Team Leader, Lee 
Burman for his helpful discussions that had taken place with Bloor Homes since 
the previous Committee meeting. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3 August 2022. 
 

55 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

56 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed those in attendance of the procedures in place if there 
was to be a fire alarm. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
57 Public Participation 

 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

58 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall moved that the Committee note the contents of the 
appeals report included within the agenda. It was seconded by Councillor Gavin 
Grant.   
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 17 October 2022. 
 

59 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered and determined the following planning applications: 
 

60 PL/2022/00072 & PL/2022/02619 Mermaid Inn, Main Road, Christian 
Malford, Chippenham, Wilts, SN15 4BE 
 
Public Participation 
Cllr Kevin Assinder spoke on behalf of Christian Malford Parish Council. 
 
Development Management Team Leader, Lee Burman presented a report 
which outlined the proposed change of use from Café/Wine Bar (sui generis) to 
a dwelling (Class C3) and associated works. 
 
Details were provided of the site and issues raised by the proposals, including 
the principle of development; loss of community asset; impact on the character, 
appearance, visual amenity of the locality; impact on the character and 
appearance of the Grade II Listed Building. In addition, the impact on residential 
amenity; access and parking; drainage. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on, but not limited to whether any 
conditions had been placed in relation to the use of the area at the front of the 
building for storage. It was clarified that PD removal would not be necessary 
give the proposals and site constraints and that previous interest in the property 
had been withdrawn by a party once they had been provided with estimated 
costs for refurbishment. It was also clarified that the property had not been 
specifically marked for community use and that it had been vacant for 11 years 
with no expressions of community interest or proposals tabled. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Howard Greenman then spoke regarding 
the application. Cllr Greenman raised the following points, including that the 
application had been called in to Committee due to being a loss of community 
asset and that the application was in conflict with the Christian Malford 
Neighbourhood Plan. Cllr Greenman stressed the importance of Neighbourhood 
Plans and the use of the building being consistent with it in order to maintain 
and manage the size of the community. 
 
At the start of the debate a motion to accept both of the officer’s 
recommendations for planning permission and listed building consent was 
moved by Councillor Peter Hutton and seconded by Councillor Tony Trotman.  
 
During the debate, issues were raised, but not limited to that it was a shame 
that the building had not been registered as a community asset as it could have 
provided such a function as a community café or community fridge considering 
the current economic situation. Reference was drawn to the minor variations 
that had taken place over the course of the planning history of the building since 
2011 and whether these had been applied for with reason. In addition, it was 
stated that the application was an opportunity to improve the current condition 
of the building and that from a licensing perspective prior to Covid many venues 
and pubs had been struggling. 
 
Further issues that were debated included that though neighbourhood planning 
has importance the building had been vacant for years and might not have been 
an integral part of revisions of the Neighbourhood Plan. T
[...]
ssion by members at the committee meeting, the application had 
been deferred to enable the applicant to provide additional information in 
respect of drainage matters. 
 
Development Management Team Leader, Lee Burman drew attention to the 
report, which covered the technical competencies of the Flood Risk Assessment 
(FRA) report authors, apparent discrepancy between the site survey and FRA 
report topographical survey, proposed finished floor levels and overall height of 
the dwelling as well as consultation with Wessex Water in respect of the 
drainage strategy including presentation and consideration by them of 
representations and flooding evidence by interested parties and Parish Council 
comments. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were clarified on, but not limited to that 
permitted development rights had been removed and that a condition had been 
placed in regard to hard and soft landscaping. It was also clarified that within 
the previous report the Environment Agency had been consulted and no 
objections had been raised. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall then spoke regarding 
the application. Cllr Threlfall raised the following points including that the main 
issue for consideration had been drainage and that the Committee had been 
right to previously defer deciding as Wessex Water had since suggested 
additional conditions which the application had agreed with. Cllr Threlfall 
recognised the problem faced by the Committee, that experts from statutory 
consultees had provided an analysis however this was contrast to views of 
other experts who were non-statutory consultees. Reference was drawn to how 
the pluvial flooding from the fields combines with the sewage from Lea north 
sewage station however it would not be the place of the Committee to improve 
a pre-existing problem. In addition, Cllr Threlfall stated that she saw both the 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

concern of residents in relation to flooding but also the benefit to the applicant 
who could provide a home for a family. 
 
At the start of the debate a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Peter Hutton and seconded by Councillor Tony Trotman.    
 
During the debate, issues were raised, but not limited to that the Committee 
now had the answers which it requested at the previous meeting and that it 
would not be recommended to go against Wessex Water as they are experts. It 
was stressed that Wessex Water should have a duty to ensure that no children 
in the adjacent school are exposed to raw sewage caused by overflows. In 
addition, reference was drawn to previous planning appeals where though there 
was anecdotal evidence, the appeals were lost as the inspector found that the 
professionals stated flood risk issues could be mitigated. It was further 
suggested that there should be a level of liability attached to the statements 
provided by Wessex Water should they be incorrect and that it would be 
positive within planning applications to show potential concerns of flooding so 
that those applying would have full awareness. 
 
Further issues that were debated included that it was suggested that the 
application could be in conflict with Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 2.(ii) 
due to being in breach of elongating the village of Lea if the housing 
development was considered to stop short of the plot of land with reference 
drawn to the adjacent school being on the boundary of the village. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was,   
 
Resolved by Chairman’s Casting Vote: 
 
That Planning Permission be APPROVED with conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91
[...]
hat previously 
such appraisal was conducted with planning officers however with them no 
longer having the capacity this is a method of overcoming the problem through 
local people taking responsibility for their areas. In addition, this document could 
be used as a blue print throughout the county to bolster the position of Wiltshire 
Council. 
 
Cllr Gavin Grant moved a motion to state that the Northern Area Planning 
Committee acknowledged and commended the Pickwick Conservation Area 
Appraisal as a material consideration, this was seconded by Councillor  Jacqui 
Lay. 
 
Following the vote it was resolved: 
 

Page 18



 
 
 

 
 
 

That the Northern Area Planning Committee acknowledged and 
commended the Pickwick Conservation Area Appraisal as a material 
consideration. 
 

64 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

(Duration of meeting: 2.00pm – 4.10pm) 
 

 The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic 
 Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail Benjamin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 or 

email communications@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Page 19

mailto:Benjamin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Wiltshire Council   
Northern Area Planning Committee 

7th December 2022 
 

There are no Planning Appeals Received between 30/09/2022 and 25/11/2022 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

19/12002/FUL Land Off Common 
Road, Corston, 
Wiltshire 

St. Paul 
Malmesbury 
Without 

Erection of 4 dwellings NAPC Written 
Representations 

Approve with 
Conditions 

03/10/2022 Yes 

ENF/2021/00926 Euridge Manor, 
Euridge, Colerne, 
Chippenham, SN14 8BJ 

Colerne Unauthorised use of land and buildings 
for wedding events (PL/2021/07966) 

DEL Inquiry - 03/10/2022 No 

PL/2021/08215 Barn at Pool Farm, T
[...]
 against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation 
that authority is delegated to the Head of Development Management to APPROVE planning 
permission. 

 

 

2. Report Summary 

 

The key issues in considering the application are as follows: 

 Principle of the development 

 Design, appearance and landscape impact 

 Impact on the amenity of surrounding occupiers 

 Highways 

 Drainage 

 Occupancy restrictions 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7b



 Other matters 

 

Kington Langley Parish Council objected to the proposed development.  

 

Ninety-one (91) representations objecting to the application have been received, a summary 

of the relevant issues raised set out below. 

 

 

3. Site Description  

 

The Plough Lane Caravan Site is located to the west of the village of Kington Langley, 

located in open countryside and outside of a defined settlement boundary. The site is 

bounded by residential development to the north and the A350 highway to the west, whilst 

the surrounding land to the east and south consists of open fields. The site is located in a 

discrete position, set back from Plough Lane and accessed via an approximately 100m long 

driveway. The existing touring caravan site provides approximately 50 hardstanding pitches, 

set within landscaped grounds. A centrally located building provides facilities for the site 

users. 

 

The application site is not within any heritage, landscape or ecological designations. 

 

It is noted that the application site has been the subject of an earlier planning application for 

a similar scope of development (20/08525/FUL – use of site for siting of 60 touring 

caravans), however this was withdrawn. 

 

 

4. The Proposal 

 

The applicant seeks permission for the siting of 44no static caravan units to be used as 
holiday accommodation.  Following requests, and after the initial submission, the applicant 
has clarified that the caravans are 
[...]
nning Appeals and Updates
	7a Pl/2021/11198 Christian Farm, Foxham Road, Foxham, SN15 4NE
	Pl/2021/11198 Christian Farm, Foxham Road, Foxham, SN15 4NE - Location Plan

	7b PL/2021/06167 Plough Lane Caravan Site, Plough Lane, Kington Langley, SN15 5PS
	PL/2021/06167 Plough Lane Caravan Site, Plough Lane, Kington Langley, SN15 5PS - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 DECEMBER 2022 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr Martin Smith and 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
  

 
65 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ashley O’Neill. 
 

66 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Councillor Gavin Grant confirmed that in relation to Minute 54 of the previous 
Minutes, constructive conversations had continued with Bloor Homes and that 
they had been made aware that Development Management Team Leader, Lee 
Burman had now left the council. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 were presented for 
consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 October 2022. 
 

67 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Tony Trotman declared that in relation to Item 7a, his daughter 
worked in Foxham and regularly travelled the route identified within the report. 
Cllr Trotman noted that he was familiar with the route but had no other public 
interest in the item. 
 

68 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed those in attendance of the procedures in place if there 
was to be a fire alarm. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee placed on record its gratitude to the officers 
who had recently departed from the Council, including Michael Akinola, Thomas 
Bostock and Lee Burman. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
69 Public Participation 

 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

70 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Councillor Martin Smith moved that the Committee note the contents of the 
appeals report included within the agenda. It was seconded by Councillor 
Elizabeth Threlfall.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 7 December 2022. 
 

71 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered and determined the following planning applications: 
 

72 Pl/2021/11198 Christian Farm, Foxham Road, Foxham, SN15 4NE 
 
Public Participation 
James Whilding spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Richard Tucker spoke on behalf of Bremhill Parish Council. 
 
Development Management Team Leader, Simon Smith presented a report 
which outlined the proposed variation of condition 11 (vehicle routing 
movements) on 18/00523/FUL. Details were provided of the variation of 
condition 11 (vehicle routing movements) and issues raised by the proposals, 
including the principle of development and highways safety. 
 
The officer detailed the previously agreed route through the planning condition 
included within the previous application (18/00523/FUL) before detailing the 
newly proposed variation to the route. The reason for the proposed change was 
cited as a change of vehicle fleet which would no longer be able to go under a 
bridge included within the previous route. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on, but not limited to whether the 
vehicles had been making use of Lyneham Banks, which was not part of the 
previously agreed routing. It was clarified by the officer that this had been 
anecdotally claimed and was a matter that was dependent on the Council to 
resource and enforce the previously agreed routing as well as if the proposed 
route was to be accepted. It was also clarified that the proposed route would be 
in replacement of the previously agreed routing and not in addition to. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Further technical questions included but were not limited to the size of the new 
fleet of lorries that the applicant had purchased, with it noted by the officer that 
the original condition had been made based on a fleet small enough to fit 
through the bridge. In addition, it was clarified that more lorries would leave the 
farm than enter, due to the breeding of the poultry. Concern was raised in 
relation to the new routing and that the lorries would have to travel through 
Lyneham and Royal Wootton Bassett town centre to junction 16 or use roads 
that had already been heavily affected by lorries, with residents currently 
complaining about the speed and volume of traffic. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Howard Greenman then spoke regarding 
the application. Cllr Greenman stated that though he was anxious to support 
anything that would underpin food security, knowing the roads it would be 
irresponsible to make lorries travel down them. Cllr Greenman also drew 
reference to how the Highways Engineers had previously objected to the 
proposed route but had since changed their mind. Reference was drawn to the 
meeting of the Christian Malford Parish Council which had taken place in the 
week of the Committee meeting, where residents had stated that they thought 
that the proposed route would be irresponsible and that they had previously put 
up with lorries travelling through their village. Cllr Greenman expressed surprise 
and disappointment that the applicant had acquired a new fleet of vehicles of 
that size. Cllr Greenman expressed that he believed the points raised by the 
public speakers in objection to be valid, drawing reference to photographic 
evidence which had been produced by Bremhill Parish Council prior to the 
meeting. 
 
As the neighbouring Unitary Member for the Calne Rural division, Councillor 
Ashley O’Neill was unable to attend the meeting, Cllr Tony Trotman read out a 
statement which had been provided by Cllr O’Neill. The statement covered the 
following points that though the applicant had suggested that use of the new 
route would result in a reduction of vehicle movements from 185 down to 111, 
this would be in excess of the condition placed in 2018, which related to 106 
vehicle movements. Cllr O’Neill’s statement also drew attention to concerns that 
related to the egress point of the proposed route on to the A3102 at the 
crossroads at Snowhill, which was known to be an accident blackspot. Cllr 
O’Neill’s statement also drew reference to statements made by the Highways 
Team in 2018, who had then considered the proposed route to be unsuitable. 
 
At the start of the debate a motion to reject the officer’s recommendation for 
planning permission to be granted subject to conditions was moved by Cllr 
Howard Greenman and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant. The reason for refusal 
was that the application would conflict with Core Policies 51(vii), 34(ix) and 65 
of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015). Which was delegated to 
Development Manager Team Leader, Simon Smith. 
 
During the debate, issues were raised, but not limited to, how a Member had 
driven along the roads included in the proposed route and had witnessed on 



 
 
 

 
 
 

multiple occasions a farm lorry unable to make turns without climbing the road 
verges and that due to the nature of the lanes on-coming vehicles to the lorry 
often had to reverse and stop. It was also suggested that though the applicant 
had been looking to cut down on carbon emissions by using a larger size of 
fleet, this may not be the case as the proposed journey would be longer. 
Regarding the vehicle fleet, it was suggested that the purchase of the bigger 
lorries whilst being aware of the bridge size was a poor management decision. 
Further reference was also drawn to the Christian Malford Parish residents who 
had stated that they had been content with the smaller vehicles passing through 
their village. Additional reference was also drawn to the significant consultation 
of the previous application, where the proposed route had been considered 
inappropriate even for smaller vehicles. 
 
Further issues that were debated included reference to the original proposal, 
where the “type and level” of traffic had been discussed and that though the 
level of traffic would be reduced, the type of traffic would be a larger form of 
fleet. It was suggested that if the route had been deemed inappropriate in 2018 
with smaller vehicles, then it would not be appropriate in 2022 with larger 
vehicles. It was suggested that the application would conflict with Wiltshire Core 
Strategy Core Policy 51 (vii) due to a need to protect the landscape from 
pollution and the impact of the vehicles. It was also suggested that the area 
included within the proposed route was one which was enjoyed by horse riders, 
walkers, and cyclists, who might have difficulty in getting out of the way of on-
coming lorries. It was stated that though the proposed route would afford a 
commercial advantage to the business, this should not come at the cost of the 
result to the landscape. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was,   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
By reason of the type and nature of the vehicle types and number of 
vehicles movements as well as the accompanying noise and activity in 
this tranquil locality, the proposed route for HGV traffic accessing the site 
via Foxham, which is both torturous and has limitations in terms of width 
and alignment, is considered to be unacceptable.  Accordingly, the 
proposed intensive poultry business would not be provided with adequate 
access and supporting infrastructure and would be contrary to the 
requirements of policies CP51(vii), CP34(ix) and CP65 to the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy. 
 

73 PL/2021/06167 Plough Lane Caravan Site, Plough Lane, Kington Langley, 
SN15 5PS 
 
Public Participation 
Simon Cooper spoke in objection to the application. 
Cllr Graham Trickey spoke on behalf of Kington Langley Parish Council. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Development Management Team Leader, Simon Smith presented a report 
which outlined the use of site for the stationing of 44 static caravan units for 
holiday purposes 
 
Details were provided including issues raised by the proposals, including the 
principle of development; design, appearance, and landscape impact; impact on 
the amenity of surrounding occupiers; highways; drainage; occupancy 
restrictions and other matters. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were clarified on, but not limited to that it 
would be the responsibility of the Wiltshire Council Enforcement Team to make 
checks to ensure that the static caravan units were only occupied for holidays. 
In addition, it was stated that one of the proposed conditions would compel the 
operator to be responsible for a register that they would have to provide to the 
Enforcement Team. It was noted that the Wiltshire Council Drainage Engineer 
had objected to the application based upon a flood risk assessment with 
extensive reasoning and that a local objection had cited a height difference from 
the site to the drainage outflow. The officer stated that the report addressed that 
issue by acknowledging that though the flood risk assessment was an issue, 
this could be addressed by a Grampian condition, that work could only take 
place once an improved drainage scheme had been agreed.  
 
It was suggested that the access road was narrow and would not be acceptable 
and would likely not be accepted if this application was for a housing estate 
rather than for static caravan units. It was clarified by the planning officer that 
the Highways Engineer had been satisfied with the access road. It was also 
clarified that the static units would be wooden clad and located in permanent 
locations. Further reference was drawn to the enforcement of conditions on 
holiday homes and that in neighbouring counties more checks seem to take 
place from the authority. Furthermore, it was queried whether the commercial 
viability of the application had been considered by officers as had been 
considered for previous holiday homes in the locality. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The Local Unitary Member, Councillor Howard Greenman then spoke regarding 
the application. Cllr Greenman thanked the members of the public, who had 
objected to the application for their responses. Cllr Greenman stated that the 
application was very different to a tourist site and brought further attention to the 
drainage issue that had been identified, with it noted that the applicant had 
failed on multiple occasions to provide a solution to the outflow and that a 
housing development would not be considered without sewage outflow 
included. Cllr Greenman noted that Kington Langley was a small village as 
identified within the Wiltshire Core Strategy and had coexisted with the current 
touring site for caravans. In addition, it was noted that the nearest shopping 
facilities were 1.6 miles away and that there was not a local pub, therefore 
suggesting the proposal was not a sustainable development and that levels of 
local spending would be low. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Greenman drew reference to the high density of the proposed site and how 
this would potentially lead to an increase in highways usage with multiple 
families potentially able to use the static units due to their size. Reference was 
also drawn to the submission provided by Kington Langley, which had 
suggested a condition that occupancy could be for no more than 28 days in a 
36-day period. Cllr Greenman drew reference to the DCLG Good Practice 
Guide Planning for Tourism, with it stated that the proposal could potentially 
lead to demand on services which they would not expect, with an example of 
The Chase in Stanton cited. 
 
Further reference was made by Cllr Greenman to the statement provided by 
Kington Langley, which had suggested that the proposal would sit outside of the 
existing development, would be overdevelopment as well as having received no 
information about lighting management. It was also suggested that the access 
to the site would not be acceptable as it would be a one vehicle lane from a hill. 
 
At the start of the debate a motion to reject the officer’s recommendations for 
planning permission to be granted subject to conditions was moved by Cllr 
Howard Greenman and seconded by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall. 
 
The reason for refusal was that the application would conflict with Core Policies 
39, 51(ii), 57(i) and (iii), and 67 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (Jan 2015). 
 
During the debate, issues were raised, but not limited to that Members of the 
Committee suggested that they would not be comfortable with the suggested 
Grampian condition and that the Committee should feel comfortable with all 
aspects of the application when making a decision. It was also suggested that 
the application would be in conflict with Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 67 
due to the flood risk presented. Tribute was also paid to the individuals who had 
spoken from Kington Langley and how they had made their statements whilst 
addressing the issues they had identified within planning law and core polices. 
Regarding the Wiltshire Core Strategy, it was suggested that the application 
would also be in conflict with Core Policies 39, CP51(ii) and CP57(i) and (iii) 
due to an unacceptable impact on the character of the settlement and its 
landscape setting, the local distinctiveness of the locality and how they proposal 
would not be supported by adequate facilities and infrastructure.   
 
Further issues that were debated included that the applicant had not 
demonstrated that the result of the proposal would allow for more tourism in the 
area and that in absence of a needs assessment, it was stated that the 
application would not satisfy Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 39. Reference 
was also drawn to a previous restriction on the original planning permission 
granted in 1996, which stated that the eastern part of the site could only be 
used during certain months of the year. Further reference was also made to 
how there had not been an investigation into the traffic and occupancy of the 
site. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was,   
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. By reason of its scale in relation to its surroundings and the village 
of Kington Langley, the proposed development would have an 
unacceptable impact on the character of the settlement and its 
landscape setting, the local distinctiveness of the locality and 
would not be supported by adequate facilities and infrastructure.  
Accordingly, the proposed development would not comply with the 
requirements of policy CP39, CP51(ii) and CP57(i) and (iii) to the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 

2. The proposed method of surface water drainage does not result in a 
betterment in the rate of discharge and does not include sufficient 
information in respect of the soakaways or as to their future 
maintenance and operation.  Accordingly, the proposed 
development would not be provided with adequate sustainable 
urban drainage infrastructure and would fail the requirements of 
policy CP67 to the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 

 
74 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00pm - 4.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 

direct line , e-mail benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

